

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division**

<p>GERT JANNES KUIPER,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>MARIO ADALBERTO REYES MENA,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendant.</i></p>	<p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-01785-RDA-LRV</p>
---	---	---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS, OR ALTERNATIVELY, STAY**

Pursuant to Local Civil Rule 7(F) and Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1), 12(b)(6), and 12(b)(7), Defendant Mario Adalberto Reyes Mena (“Mr. Reyes Mena”) submits this memorandum of law in support of his Motion to Dismiss, or Alternatively, Stay (ECF 22).

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1, Mr. Reyes Mena provides notice that this pleading and the accompanying declaration includes citations to the laws of El Salvador.

John D. Wilburn (VSB No. 41411)
Kang He (VSB No. 89237)
Zachary J. Poretz (VSB No. 99508)
MC GUIRE WOODS LLP
1750 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 1800
Tysons, Virginia 22102
Telephone: (703) 712-5000
Facsimile: (703) 712-5268
jwilburn@mcguirewoods.com
khe@mcguirewoods.com
zporetz@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. MATERIAL STATEMENT OF PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS.....	4
III. ANALYSIS	6
A. The Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction because Mr. Reyes Mena has foreign sovereign immunity.....	6
1. Mr. Reyes Mena is immune under the FSIA.....	7
a. El Salvador is the real party in interest.	7
b. El Salvador is a required party.	9
2. Mr. Reyes Mena has conduct-based foreign official immunity.	11
a. Mr. Reyes Mena meets the three factors for conduct-based immunity.	11
b. The <i>jus cogens</i> exception from <i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> does not extend to officials of foreign governments recognized by the State Department.	13
B. The TVPA claim is barred by the ten-year statute of limitations.....	17
C. The TVPA may not be applied retroactively.....	19
1. The TVPA is a new cause of action that covers extraterritorial conduct.....	20
2. The TVPA increases the statute of limitations from two years to ten years.	22
3. If a <i>jus cogens</i> exception were to apply here, then the TVPA eliminates the defense of conduct-based foreign official immunity.	23
D. Plaintiff lacks standing.....	24
E. Plaintiff has not exhausted his remedies in El Salvador.	25
F. Absent dismissal, the Court should issue a stay.....	27
IV. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Estate of Alvarez v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2016)	22
<i>Estate of Alvarez v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 670 (D. Md. 2017)	24
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Belhas v. Moshe Ya'Alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7, 8, 12, 14
<i>Blenheim Capital Holdings Ltd. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 53 F.4th 286 (4th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Crummer v. Crane Co.</i> , No. 4:15cv85, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205565 (E.D. Va. Mar. 25, 2016)	27
<i>Dale v. Jordan</i> , No. 2:16cv733, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 228045 (E.D. Va. Feb. 27, 2017)	27, 28
<i>Doe I v. Buratai</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2018)	1, 13, 16
<i>Does v. Obiano</i> , No. 4:23cv00813, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8247 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 17, 2024)	16
<i>Dogan v. Barak</i> , 932 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2019)	3, 16
<i>Evans v. B. F. Perkins Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	23
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Glaser v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.</i> , 126 F. App'x 593 (4th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Heping Li v. Keqiang Li</i> , No. 20-2008, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60329 (D.D.C. Apr. 5, 2023), <i>aff'd</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 27508 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 29, 2024)	8
<i>Herrera v. Clarke</i> , No. 1:19cv1301, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79747 (E.D. Va. Apr. 22, 2021).....	18
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S.</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Hughes v. White</i> , No. 1:23cv1141, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110127 (E.D. Va. June 20, 2024).....	17
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Khandelwal v. Compuadd Corp.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 1077 (E.D. Va. 1992)	19
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	20, 21
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	19, 20
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	17, 23
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016).....	17, 18
<i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Qandah v. Johor Corp.</i> , No. 20-1991, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 34853 (6th Cir. Nov. 22, 2021)	7
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	14
<i>Saudi Arabian Airlines Corp. v. Tamimi</i> , 176 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Sikhs for Justice, Inc. v. Gandhi</i> , 614 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>United States v. 814,254.76 in United States Currency</i> , 51 F.3d 207 (9th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Ward v. Dixie Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Williford v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 715 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Winfree v. N. P. R. Co.</i> , 227 U.S. 296 (1913).....	23
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , No. 1:04cv1360, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122403 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2012).....	22
Federal Statutes/Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602, <i>et seq.</i>	3
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 12.....	26
FED. R. CIV. P. 17.....	24
FED. R. CIV. P. 19.....	7, 9, 10
U.S. CONST. amend. V	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
State Statutes/Rules	
VA. CODE § 8.01-50	22, 25
VA. CODE § 8.01-244	22
Foreign Statutes/Rules	
EL SAL. CONST., art. 12	27
EL SAL. CONST., art. 245	10-11, 26
EL SAL. CODE, art. 74	26
Other Authorities	
<i>U.S. Relations with El Salvador</i> , U.S. DEP’T OF STATE (Sep. 13, 2024), https://www.state.gov/u-s-relations-with-el-salvador/	15
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991)	25
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	2, 20, 24, 25
<i>El Salvador: Military Assistance Has Helped Counter but Not Overcome the Insurgency</i> , U.S. GEN. ACCT. OFF. (Apr. 23, 1991), https://www.gao.gov/assets/nsiad-91-166.pdf	15
